
CHAPTER 7 - THE CLASSIFICATION 





DIVISION, SUBDIVISION AND GROUP TITLES 





103 
Australian Standard Industrial Classification 

Division, Subdivision and Group Titles 

Division 

A 

B 

c 

Subdivision 

01 

02 

03 

04 

11 

1_2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

21 

Group 

012 
013 
014 
018 
019 

020 

030 

043 
044 

111 
112 

120 

130 

140 

150 

161 
162 

211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 

Title 

AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, FISHING AND HUNTING 
Agriculture 

Poultry 
Fruit 
Vegetables 
Cereal Grains, Sheep, Cattle and Pigs 
Other Agriculture 

Services to Agriculture 
Services to Agriculture 

Forestry and Logging 
Forestry and Logging 

Fishing and Hunting 
Fishing 
Hunting and Trapping 

MINING 
Metallic Minerals 

Ferrous Metal Ores 
Non-Ferrous Metal Ores 

Coal 
Coal 

Oil and Gae 
Oil and Gas 

Construction Materials 
Construction Materials 

Other Non-Metallic Minerals 
Other Non-Metallic Minerals 

Services to Mining N.E.C. 
Mineral Exploration (Own Account) 
Mining and Exploration Services n.e.c. 

MANUFACTURING 
Food, Beverages and Tobacco 
Meat Products 
Milk Products 
Fruit and Vegetable Products 
Margarine and Oils and Fats n.e.c. 
Flour Mill and Cereal Food Products 
Bread, Cakes and Biscuits 
Other Food Products 
Beverages and Malt 
Tobacco Products 
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Australian Standard Industrial Classification 
Division, Subdivision and Group Titles 

Division 

c 
Subdivision 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

31 

32 

33 

Group 

234 
235 

244 
24.5 
246 

253 
254 

275 
276 
277 
278 

285 
286 
287 
288 

294 
295 
296 

314 
315 
316 

323 
324 

334 
335 
336 

Title 

MANUFACTURING - contd 
Textiles 

Textile Fibres, Yarns and Woven Fabrics 
Other Textile Products 

Clothing and Footwear 
Knitting Mills 
Clothing 
Footwear 

Wood, Wood Products and Furniture 
Wood and Wood Products 
Furniture and Mattresses 

Paper, Paper Products, Printing and 
Publishing 
Paper and Paper Products 
Printing and Allied Industries 

Chemical, Petroleum and Coal Products 
Basic Chemicals 
Other Chemical Products 
Petroleum Refining 
Petroleum and Coal Products n.e.c. 

Non-Metallic Mineral Products 
Glass and Glass Products 
Clay Products and Refractories 
Cement and Concrete Products 
Other Non-Metallic Mineral Products 

Basic Metal Products 
Basic Iron and Steel 
Basic Non-Ferrous Metals 
Non-Ferrous Metal Basic Products 

Fabricated Metal Products 
Structural Metal Products 
Sheet Metal Products 
Other Fabricated Metal Products 

Transport Equipment 
Motor Vehicles and Parts 
Other Transport Equipment 

Other Machinery and Equipment 
Photographic, Professional and 

Scientific Equipment 
Appliances and Electrical Equipment 
Industrial Machinery and Equipment 
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Australian Standard Industrial Classification 

Division, Subdivision and Group Titles 

Division 

c 

D 

E 

F 

24193/79-8 

Subdivision 

34 

37 

41 

42 

47 

48 

Group 

345 346 
347 
348 

370 

411 
412 

423 
424 

471 
472 
473 
474 
475 
476 
477 
478 
479 

481 
484 
485 
486 
487 
488 
489 

Title 

MANUFACTURING - contd 
Miscellaneous Manufacturing 

Leather and Leather Products 
Rubber Products 
Plastic and Related Products 
Other Manufacturing 

ELECTRICITY, GAS AND WATER 
Electricity and Gas 
Electricity 
Gas 

Water, Sewerage and Drainage 
Water, Sewerage and Drainage 

CONSTRUCTION 
General Construction 

Building Construction 
Non-Building Construction 

Special Trade Construction 
Concreting, Bricklaying and 

Tiling Trades 
Other Special Trades 

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 
Wholesale Trade 

General Wholesalers 
Builders Hardware Dealers 
Machinery and E�uipment Wholesalers 
Minerals, Metals and Chemicals 
Wholesalers 

Farm Properties and Produce Dealers 
n.e.c. 

Food, Drink and Tobacco Wholesalers 
Textile and Clothing Wholesalers 
Household Goods Wholesalers 
Other Specialist Wholesalers 

Retail Trade 
Department and General Stores 
Clothing, Fabrics and Furniture 

Stores 
Household Appliance and Hardware 

Stores 
Motor Vehicle Dealers; Petrol and 

Tyre Retailers 
Milk and Bread Vendors 
Food Stores 
Other Retailers 
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Australian Standard Industrial Classification 

Division, Subdivision and Group Titles 

Division 
G 

H 

I 

J 

Subdivision 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

61 

62 

63 

71 

72 

Group 

510 

520 

530 

540 

551 
552 

560 

614 
615 
616 
617 

623 
624 

631 
632 
633 
637 
638 
639 

711 
712 
713 

720 

Title 
TRANSPORT AND STORAGE 
Road Transport 

Road Transport 
Railway Transport 
Railway Transport 

Water Transport 
Water Transport 

Air Transport 
Air Transport 

Other Transport and Storage 
Other Transport 
Storage 

COMMUNICATION 
Communication 

Communication 
FINANCE, PROPERTY AND BUSINESS SERVICES 
Finance and Investment 

Banking 
Non-Bank Finance 
Investment 
Services to Finance and Investment 

Insurance and Services to Insurance 
Insurance 
Services to Insurance 

PROPERTY AND BUSINESS SERVICES 
Real Estate Agents 
Real Estate Operators and Developers 
Technical Services 
Legal and Accounting Services 
Other Business Services 
Plant Hire and Leasing n.e.c. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND DEFENCE 
Public Administration 

Government Administration 
Justice 
Foreign Government Representation 

Defence 
Defence 



107 
Australian Standard Industrial Classification 

Division, Subdivision and Group Titles 

Division 
K 

L 

M 

Subdivision 

81 

82 

83 

84 

91 

92 

93 

94 

99 

Group 

814 
815 
816 

823 
824 
825 

830 

846 
847 
848 
�49 

913 
914 

923 
924 

934 
935 
936 

940 

990 

Title 
COM!'-'IUNITY SERVICES 
Health 
Hospitals and Nursing Homes 
Other Health 
Veterinary Services 

Education, Museum and Library Services 
School Education 
Post School and Other Education 
Libraries, Museums and Art Galleries 

Welfare and Religious Institutions 
Welfare and Religious Institutions 

Other Community Services 
Research and Meteorology Services 
Business and Labour Associations 
Other Community Organisations 
Other Community Services 

RECREATION, PERSONAL AND OTHER SERVICES 
Entertainment and Recreational Services 

Entertainment 
Sport and Recreation 

Restaurants, Hotels and Clubs 
Restaurants, Hotels and Accommodation 
Clubs 

Personal Services 
Laundries anu Dry-Cleaners 
Hairdressers, Bea.uty Salons 
Other Personal Services 

Private Households Employing Staff 
Private Households Employing Staff 

NON-CLASSIFIABLE ECONOMIC UNITS 
Non-Classifiable Economic Units 

Non-Classifiable Economic Units 




