CHAPTER 7 - THE CLASSIFICATION

DIVISION, SUBDIVISION AND GROUP TITLES

Division	Subdivision	Group	Title
A			AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, FISHING AND HUNTING
	01		Agriculture
		012 013 014 018 019	Poultry Fruit Vegetables Cereal Grains, Sheep, Cattle and Pigs Other Agriculture
	02		Services to Agriculture
		020	Services to Agriculture
	03		Forestry and Logging
		030	Forestry and Logging
	04		Fishing and Hunting
		043 044	Fishing Hunting and Trapping
В			MINING
	11		Metallic Minerals
		111 112	Ferrous Metal Ores Non-Ferrous Metal Ores
	1,2		Coal
		120	Coal
	13		Oil and Gas
		130	Oil and Gas
	14		Construction Materials
		140	Construction Materials
	15		Other Non-Metallic Minerals
		150	Other Non-Metallic Minerals
	16		Services to Mining N.E.C.
		161 162	Mineral Exploration (Own Account) Mining and Exploration Services n.e.c.
C			MANUFACTURING
	21		Food, Beverages and Tobacco
		211 212 213 214 215 216 217 218 219	Meat Products Milk Products Fruit and Vegetable Products Margarine and Oils and Fats n.e.c. Flour Mill and Cereal Food Products Bread, Cakes and Biscuits Other Food Products Beverages and Malt Tobacco Products

ven Fabrics
ıre
ıre
ıre
g and
es
roducts
1.e.c.
es coducts
acts
ets
nd virmont
ipment pment
1

Division	Subdivision	Group	Title
С			MANUFACTURING - contd
	34		Miscellaneous Manufacturing
		345 346 347 348	Leather and Leather Products Rubber Products Plastic and Related Products Other Manufacturing
D			ELECTRICITY, GAS AND WATER
	36		Electricity and Gas
		361 362	Electricity Gas
	37		Water, Sewerage and Drainage
		370	Water, Sewerage and Drainage
E		29	CONSTRUCTION
	41		General Construction
	4.	411	Building Construction
		412	Non-Building Construction
	42		Special Trade Construction
		423	Concreting, Bricklaying and Tiling Trades
		424	Other Special Trades
F			WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE
	47		Wholesale Trade
		471 472 473 474	General Wholesalers Builders Hardware Dealers Machinery and Equipment Wholesalers Minerals, Metals and Chemicals Wholesalers
		475	Farm Properties and Produce Dealers n.e.c.
		476 477 478 479	Food, Drink and Tobacco Wholesalers Textile and Clothing Wholesalers Household Goods Wholesalers Other Specialist Wholesalers
	48		Retail Trade
		481 484	Department and General Stores Clothing, Fabrics and Furniture Stores
		485	Household Appliance and Hardware Stores
		486	Motor Vehicle Dealers; Petrol and Tyre Retailers
		487 488 489	Milk and Bread Vendors Food Stores Other Retailers

Division	Subdivision	Group	Title
G			TRANSPORT AND STORAGE
	51		Road Transport
		510	Road Transport
	52		Railway Transport
		520	Railway Transport
	53		Water Transport
		530	Water Transport
	54		Air Transport
		540	Air Transport
	55		Other Transport and Storage
		551 552	Other Transport Storage
H			COMMUNICATION
	56		Communication
		560	Communication
I			FINANCE, PROPERTY AND BUSINESS SERVICES
	61		Finance and Investment
		614 615 616 617	Banking Non-Bank Finance Investment Services to Finance and Investment
	62		Insurance and Services to Insurance
		623 624	Insurance Services to Insurance
	63		PROPERTY AND BUSINESS SERVICES
		631 632 633 637 638 639	Real Estate Agents Real Estate Operators and Developers Technical Services Legal and Accounting Services Other Business Services Plant Hire and Leasing n.e.c.
J			PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND DEFENCE
	71		Public Administration
		711 712 713	Government Administration Justice Foreign Government Representation
	72		Defence
		720	Defence

Division	Subdivision	Group	Title
K			COMMUNITY SERVICES
	81		Health
		814 815 816	Hospitals and Nursing Homes Other Health Veterinary Services
	82		Education, Museum and Library Services
		823 824 825	School Education Post School and Other Education Libraries, Museums and Art Galleries
	83		Welfare and Religious Institutions
		830	Welfare and Religious Institutions
	84		Other Community Services
		846 847 848 849	Research and Meteorology Services Business and Labour Associations Other Community Organisations Other Community Services
L			RECREATION, PERSONAL AND OTHER SERVICES
	91		Entertainment and Recreational Services
		913 914	Entertainment Sport and Recreation
	92		Restaurants, Hotels and Clubs
		923 924	Restaurants, Hotels and Accommodation Clubs
	93		Personal Services
		934 935 936	Laundries and Dry-Cleaners Hairdressers, Beauty Salons Other Personal Services
	94		Private Households Employing Staff
		940	Private Households Employing Staff
М			NON-CLASSIFIABLE ECONOMIC UNITS
	99		Non-Classifiable Economic Units
		990	Non-Classifiable Economic Units